

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Appellee,

vs.

ORLANDO BATISTA,

Appellant.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Supreme Court
Case No. 2016-0903

On Appeal from the
Hamilton County Court of
Appeals, First Appellate
District

Court of Appeals
Case No. 150341

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CENTER FOR HIV LAW AND POLICY, THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF HIV MEDICINE, GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, GLMA: HEALTH PROFESSIONALS ADVANCING LGBT EQUALITY, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER, AND TREATMENT ACTION GROUP ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT ORLANDO BATISTA

VALERIE KUNZE (0086927)
Assistant State Public Defender
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 466-5394

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG
AVRAM FREY
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Phone: (973) 596-4500

CATHERINE HANSENS
MAYO SCHREIBER, JR.
The Center for HIV Law and Policy
65 Broadway, Suite 832
New York, New York 10006
Phone: (212) 430-6733
ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

RAYMOND T. FALLER (0013328)
Hamilton County Public Defender
JOSHUA A. THOMPSON (0089539)
DEMETRA STAMATAKOS (0093803)*
*Counsel of Record
Assistant Public Defenders
230 E. Ninth St. 2d Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 946-3713
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

JOSEPH T. DETERS (0012084)
Hamilton County Prosecutor
PAULA ADAMS (0069036)
Counsel of Record
Assistant Prosecutor
230 East 9th Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 946-3000
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
STATE OF OHIO

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of Facts	4
Argument	4
I. Introduction	4
II. Proposition of Law Number One: The Act Violates the Constitutional Guarantee of Equal Protection	12
(1) Equal Protection Forbids Arbitrary, Irrational Classifications.	12
(2) The Act Singles Out People Living with HIV for Differential Treatment.	15
(3) The Act Cannot Survive Rational Basis Review.	17
(A) The Act’s Classification Is Arbitrary Because It Is OverInclusive.....	18
(B) HIV-Specific Criminal Laws Are Empirically Proven to Have No Effect on the Spread of HIV.	23
(C) Criminalization of Nondisclosure Is Counterproductive.	25
(D) The Absence of Any Rational Basis for the Act Suggests Unlawful Animus.	29
III. Proposition of Law Number Two: The Act Violates Prohibitions Against Discrimination on the Basis of Disability	35
IV. Conclusion	41
Certificate of Service and Compliance	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468 (2007)	13
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	13
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	2, 36
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Ct. Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	5, 38
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Thompson</i> , 295 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Dep't. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	14, 15
<i>Doe v. Adkins</i> , 110 Ohio App.3d 427 (4th Dist. 1996)	36
<i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th 1998).....	36
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	13
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003).....	36

<i>Harris v. Thigpen</i> , 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991)	36, 38
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Henderson v. Thomas</i> , 913 F.Supp.2d 1267 (M.D. Alabama 2012).....	38, 39
<i>Holiday v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 206 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Klingler v. Director, Dep’t of Revenue, Missouri</i> , 433 F.3d 1078 (8th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Union, Local 100</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012).....	17
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	13
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	17
<i>McCrone v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 272 (2005)	13
<i>Mussivand v. David</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 314 (1989)	17
<i>Nordlinger v. Harn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1993).....	13
<i>Pa. Dep’t. of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	36
<i>Peck v. Clayton County</i> , 47 F.3d 430 (11th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1978).....	13
<i>Pickaway Cty. Skilled Gaming, L.L.C. v. Cordary</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 104 (2010)	12, 13
<i>Randolph v. Rogers</i> , 170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999)	35

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	13
<i>Sch. Bd. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	13
<i>State v. Batista</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-150341, 2016 WL 2610027 (1st Dist. May 6, 2016).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Klembus</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 84 (2016)	12
<i>State v. Mole</i> , No. 2013-1619, 2016 WL 4009975 (Ohio July 28, 2016).....	14, 15, 22
<i>State v. Noling</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2016-Ohio-8252 (Dec. 21, 2016)	14
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 264 (2002)	13
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 513 (2000)	13, 17
U.S. Conf. of Mayors, <i>HIV Discrimination and Criminalization</i> (2013), available at http://www.usmayors.org/resolutions/81st_Conference/cs11.asp	11
<i>U.S. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	22
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	15
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	17
<i>Wolfe v. Ohio Dep't. of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 11AP-346, 2011 WL 6931479 (10th Dist. Dec. 30, 2011).....	35

Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*.....11, 35

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)35

42 U.S.C. § 300ff *et seq.*.....40

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A).....37

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(B).....37

42 U.S.C. § 12131.....35

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....35

42 U.S.C. § 12134.....37

Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act, Pub.L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. (2008) 3553.....37

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 12029133

Maryland Health-General Code § 18-601.1.....34

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.22(D)22

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.11(B) *passim*

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.11(E)(4).....16

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2907.01(A)16

Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 2929.14.....16

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.21.....17

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3701.81.....17

Other Authorities

Alison J. Rodger, *et al.*, *Mortality in Well Controlled HIV in the Continuous Antiretroviral Therapy Arms of the SMART and SPRIT Trials Compared with the General Population*, 27 AIDS 973 (2013).....8

Alison J. Rodger, *et al.*, *Sexual Activity without Condoms and Risk of HIV Transmission in Serodifferent Couples When the HIV-Positive Partner Is Using Suppressive Antiretroviral Therapy*, 316 J. Am. Med. Assn. 171 (2016).....20

Alison Rodger, <i>et al.</i> , <i>HIV Transmission Risk Through Condomless Sex If the HIV Positive Partner Is on Suppressive ART: PARTNER Study</i> , Presentation, 21st Conference on Retroviruses and Opportunistic Infections (2014), <i>presentation slides available at</i> http://www.chip.dk/portals/0/files/CROI_2014_PARTNER_slides.pdf	7
Am. Acad. of HIV Med., <i>Policy Position Statement on HIV Criminalization</i> (2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.aahivm.org/Upload_Module/upload/Advocacy/AAHIVM%20-%20PolicyPlatform%20-%20Final%202015.pdf	11
Am. & HIV Med. Assoc., <i>Position on the Criminalization of HIV, Sexually Transmitted Infections and Other Communicable Diseases</i> (2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.hivma.org/uploadedFiles/HIVMA/Policy_and_Advocacy/HIVMA-IDSA-Communicable%20Disease%20Criminalization%20Statement%20Final.pdf	10
Am. Med. Assoc., <i>H-20.914 Discrimination and Criminalization Based on HIV Seropositivity</i> (2014), <i>available at</i> http://hivlawandpolicy.org/sites/www.hivlawandpolicy.org/files/AMA%20Resolution.pdf	10
Amer. Psych. Assoc., <i>Resolution Opposing HIV Criminalization</i> (2016), <i>available at</i> http://www.apa.org/ab_out/policy/hiv-criminalization.aspx	11
Amie L. Meditz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sex, Race, and Geographic Region Influence Clinical Outcomes Following Primary HIV-1 Infection</i> , 203 <i>J. Infectious Diseases</i> 442 (2011).....	30
Amira Hasenbush & Brian Zaroni, <i>HIV Criminalization in California: Penal Implications for People Living With HIV</i> , Williams Institute at UCLA Law (December 2015), <i>available at</i> http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/HIVCriminalization.EvaluationofTransmissionRisk.2016.pdf	9
Angelo A. Alonzo & Nancy R. Reynolds, <i>Stigma, HIV and AIDS: An Exploration and Elaboration of a Stigma Trajectory</i> , in <i>Medical Sociology</i> , Vol. 3: <i>Coping with Chronic Illness and Disease</i> (Graham Scrambler ed. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
Assoc. of Nurses in AIDS Care, <i>Position Statement: HIV Criminalization Laws and Policies Promote Discrimination and Must Be Reformed</i> (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.nursesinaidscares.org/files/public/ANAC_PS_Criminalization_December12014.pdf	11
Brad Barber & Bronwen Lichtenstein, <i>Support for HIV Testing and HIV Criminalization Among Offenders Under Community Supervision</i> , 33 <i>Research in the Sociology of Health Care</i> 253 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

Brook Kelly, <i>The Modern HIV/AIDS Epidemic</i> , 41 U. Balt. L. Rev. 355 (2012)	30, 31
Carol Galletly, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Quantitative Study of Michigan’s Criminal HIV Exposure Law</i> , 24 AIDS Care 174 (2012)	23
CDC, <i>Basic TB Facts</i> (2016), available at http://www.cdc.gov/tb/topic/basics/default.html	32
CDC, <i>Communities in Crisis: Is There a Generalized HIV Epidemic in Impoverished Urban Areas of the United States?</i> (2016), available at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/group/poverty.html	30
CDC, <i>Effectiveness of Prevention Strategies to Reduce the Risk of Acquiring or Transmitting HIV</i> (2016), available at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/risk/estimates/preventionstrategies.html	19
CDC, <i>Genital HPV Infection - Fact Sheet</i> (2016), available at http://www.cdc.gov/std/hpv/stdfact-hpv.htm	32
CDC, <i>HIV Among African American Gay and Bisexual Men</i> (2016), available at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/group/msm/bmsm/index.html	9
CDC, <i>HIV Among African Americans</i> (2016), available at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/group/raciaethnic/africanamericans/index.html	30
CDC, <i>HIV Among Pregnant Women, Infants, and Children</i> , available at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/group/gender/pregnantwomen/index.html ;.....	39
CDC, <i>HIV in the United States: At a Glance</i> (2016), available at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/statistics/overview/ataglance.html	33
CDC, <i>HIV Risk Reduction Tool</i> , (2016) available at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/risk/transmit/activities/	6
CDC, <i>Ohio – 2015 State Health Profile</i> (2016), available at https://www.cdc.gov/nchhstp/stateprofiles/pdf/ohio_profile.pdf	23
CDC, <i>Prevention Strategies for Individuals with HIV, The Serostatus Approach</i> (2001), available at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/research/seroststatusapproach/strategies.html	25
Cohen M. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prevention of HIV-1 Infection with Early Antiretroviral Therapy</i> , 365 New England J. Med. 493 (2011)	20, 21
Dawn Smith <i>et al.</i> , <i>Condom Effectiveness for HIV Prevention by Consistency of Use Among Men Who Have Sex with Men in the United States</i> , 68 J. AIDS 337 (2015).....	7

Felorencia Pereya, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Genetic And Immunologic Heterogeneity Among Persons Who Control HIV Infection In The Absence Of Therapy</i> , 197 <i>J. Infect. Dis.</i> 563 (2008)	19
Gregg Gonsalves, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Panic, Paranoia, and Public Health — The AIDS Epidemic’s Lessons for Ebola</i> , 371 <i>New England J. Med.</i> 2348 (2014)	5
Harvard Law Review, “Chapter Four: Animus & Sexual Regulation,” 127 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1767 (2014)	5, 26, 28, 29
Hasina Samji, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Closing the Gap: Increases in Life Expectancy Among Treated Individuals in the United States and Canada</i> , 8 <i>PLoS One</i> 1 (2013), available at http://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0081355	8
J. Lerhman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prevalence and Public Health Implications of State Laws that Criminalize Potential HIV Exposure in the United States</i> , 18 <i>AIDS and Behav</i> 997 (2014)	18
K. Owusu-Edusei, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Estimated Direct Medical Cost Of Selected Sexually Transmitted Infections In The United States, 2008</i> , 40 <i>Sex. Trans. Dis.</i> 197 (2013)	32
Karen R. Davis and Susan C. Weller, <i>The Effectiveness of Condoms in Reducing Heterosexual Transmission of HIV</i> , 31 <i>Family Planning Perspectives</i> 272 (1999)	7
Kathleen M. Sullivan & Martha A. Field, <i>Aids and the Coercive Power of the State</i> , 23 <i>Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.</i> 139 (1988)	6
Kim Buchanan, <i>When Is HIV a Crime? Sexuality, Gender, and Consent</i> , 99 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 1231 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
Larry Gostin, <i>The Politics of AIDS: Compulsory State Powers, Public Health, and Civil Liberties</i> , 49 <i>Ohio St. L. J.</i> 1017 (1989)	5
Mark DeMarino, “A Crime Not to Tell: HIV Laws Debated in Wake of High-Profile Arrest,” <i>Eye on Ohio</i> (Dec. 26, 2013), available at http://eyeonohio.org/a-crime-not-to-tell-hiv-laws-debated-in-wake-of-high-profile-arrest/	6
Nat’l Alliance of State and Terr. AIDS Dirs., <i>National HIV Strategy Imperative: Fighting Stigma and Discrimination by Repealing HIV-Specific Criminal Statutes</i> (2011), available at https://www.nastad.org/sites/default/files/114641_2011311_NASTAD-Statement-on-Criminalization-Final.pdf	10

Nat'l. Assoc. of Cty. & City Health Officials, <i>State of Policy: Opposing Stigma and Discrimination against Persons with Communicable Diseases</i> (2013), available at http://www.naccho.org/uploads/downloadable-resources/Policy-and-Advocacy/13-11-Opposing-Stigma-and-Discrimination-against-Persons-with-Communicable-Diseases-2.pdf	11
Nat'l Inst. on Drug Abuse, <i>HIV/AIDS and Drug Abuse: Intertwined Epidemics</i> (2012), available at https://www.drugabuse.gov/publications/drugfacts/hivaids-drug-abuse-intertwined-epidemics	5
Norman L. Reimer, <i>Inside NACDL: A Lamentable Example of Overcriminalization: HIV Criminalization</i> , 37 <i>Champion</i> 7 (December 2013).....	34
Ohio Dep't. of Health, <i>Diagnosis of HIV and/or AIDS Reported in Ohio</i> , available at https://www.odh.ohio.gov/~media/ODH/ASSETS/Files/health%20statistics%20-%20disease%20-%20hiv-aids/WebTables12.pdf	24
Ohio Dep't. of Health, <i>History of Ohio's HIV/AIDS Epidemic, 1981-2010</i> (2016), available at https://www.odh.ohio.gov/~media/ODH/ASSETS/Files/health%20statistics%20-%20disease%20-%20hiv-aids/12OhioChart.pdf	24
Patrick O'Byrne, et al., <i>Nondisclosure Prosecutions and HIV Prevention: Results from an Ottawa-Based Gay Men's Sex Survey</i> , 24 <i>J. Nurses Assn. AIDS Care</i> 81 (2013).....	23
Perinatal Transmission, <i>Recommendations for Use of Antiretroviral Drugs in Pregnant HIV-1 Infected Women for Maternal Health and Interventions to Reduce Perinatal HIV Transmission in the United States</i> , available at https://aidsinfo.nih.gov/contentfiles/lvguidelines/perinatalgl.pdf (last updated Aug. 6, 2015).....	39
President's Advisory Council on AIDS, <i>Resolution on Ending Federal and State HIV-Specific Criminal Laws, Prosecutions, and Civil Commitments</i> (2013), available at http://hivlawandpolicy.org/sites/www.hivlawandpolicy.org/files/PACHA_Criminalization_Resolution%20Final%20012513.pdf	10
R.S. Jansen, et al., <i>The Serostatus Approach</i> , 91 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1019 (2001).....	20, 27, 32
Roland M.E., et al., <i>Seroconversion Following Nonoccupational Postexposure Prophylaxis Against HIV</i> , 41 <i>Clin. Infect. Dis.</i> 1507 (2005).....	39
Scott Burris, et al., <i>Do Criminal Laws Influence HIV Risk Behavior? An Empirical Trial</i> , 39 <i>Ariz. St. L. J.</i> 467 (2007).....	20, 24, 25

Scott Burris, <i>Law and the Social Risk of Health Care: Lessons from HIV Testing</i> , 61 Alb. L. Rev. 831 (1998).....	27
Scott Burris, <i>Surveillance, Social Risk, and Symbolism</i> , 25 J. AIDS (Supp.) 120 (2000).....	9, 29, 30
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Newly Diagnosed: What You Need to Know</i> (2015), available at https://www.aids.gov/hiv-aids-basics/just- diagnosed-with-hiv-aids/overview/newly-diagnosed/	7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Best Practices Guide to Reform HIV-Specific Criminal Laws to Align with Scientifically-Supported Factors</i> (2014), available at https://www.aids.gov/federal-resources/national-hiv-aids-strategy/doj-hiv- criminal-law-best-practices-guide.pdf	10
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Title II Highlights</i> , available at http://www.ada.gov/t2hlt95.htm	36
Univ. of California San Francisco Center for AIDS Prevention Studies, <i>is there a role for criminal law in HIV prevention?</i> (2005), available at http://caps.ucsf.edu/uploads/pubs/FS/pdf/criminalizationFS.pdf	40
W. Thomas Minahan, <i>Disclosure Before Exposure: A Review of Ohio’s HIV Criminalization Statutes</i> , 35 Ohio N. U. L. Rev. 83 (2009)	6, 19, 25
The Washington Post/Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>2012 Survey of Americans on HIV/AIDS</i> (2012), available at https://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/8334-t.pdf	6
Wendy S. Armstrong & Carlos del Rio, <i>Gender, Race, and Geography: Do They Matter in Primary Human Immunodeficiency Virus Infection?</i> , 203 J. Infectious Diseases 437 (2011).....	30
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 35.102 (a).....	36
28 C.F.R. § 35.104	36
28 C.F.R. § 35.104(i)(ii)	37
28 C.F.R. § 35.130	11, 35
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(8).....	41
28 C.F.R. § 35.190(b)(6).....	37

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const., Art. 1, § 2.....12

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2.....12

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 110-730, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008).....37
